Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

09169440

Name of Company

23 Twenty Three Limited

—++We
Jonathan E Avery-Gee, 17 St Ann's Square, Manchester, M2 7PW

Stephen L Conn, 17 St Ann's Square, Manchester, M2 7PW

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of-myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 25/02/2016 to 24/02/2017
" — [

Signed e Date 2\~ L — 177

CG&Co
17 St Ann's Square
Manchester

*AB56QTO1
Al4 #427

Ref: T0012/JAG/SLC/EAG/DR/EV/ALWIIC

WEDNESDAY

26/04/2017
Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

23 Twenty Three Limited
- In Liquidation

24 February 2017

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Craditors & Members




23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 February 2016 to 24 February 2017
B Fees Estimate/information as at 25 February 2016

Cc Time Analysis for the Period from the 25 February 2016 to 24 February 2017

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liguidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

22

2.3

24

25

26

2.7

28

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Stephen L Conn, together with my pariner Jonathan E Avery-Gee, of CG&Co, 17 St Ann's
Square, Manchester, M2 7PW, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of 23 Twenty Three Limited
(the Company) on 25 February 2016. This progress report covers the period from 25 February
2016 to 24 February 2017 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous
progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was 8 Norbury Court, Openshaw, Manchester,
M11 2MB.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to c/o CG&Co, 17 St Ann's Square,
Manchester, M2 7PW and its registered number is 09169440,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is our Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work we anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in our initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Stock

The Liquidators instructed Robson Kay Associates Limited to value the Company's stock. The
Director, S Shashua, offered £10,000 plus VAT for these assets via his new company, STS
Holdings Limited, and David Kay from Robson Kay Associates Limited recommended
acceptance of the offer. The Liquidators have received the funds from the agents.

Cash at Bank

The Liquidators have been advised by the Company’s bankers, Santander Corporate Banking,
that the balance of £75 disclosed in the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs has been
utilised against outstanding bank charges. The Liquidators have received gross bank interest
of £0.31 in respect of funds held in the Liquidators’ bank account during this period.

Book Debts

The Liquidators have realised £360 from a book debt, which had not been praviously disclosed
by the Directors. The debt was over 12 months old and had been written off in the Company's
records.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

29

210

2.1

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

It is considerad that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will not
bring any financial benefit to creditors.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting fo any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments tc each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

We consider the following matters worth noting in our report to creditors at this stage:

] There are approximately 17 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
directors’ statement of affairs of £143,900

Ll There are no secured creditors

] There are no preferential creditors

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

We can confirm that we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As this is
a confidential report, we are unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account information provided by creditors as a response to our
request to complete an investigation questionnaire. QOur investigations have not revealed any
issues requiring further report or any further potential recoveries which could be pursued for
the benefit of creditors.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we wouid advise you that the following
assets were sold to the sole director of the Company during the period covered by this report:

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

341

3.2

3.3

34

42
4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

Assets involved &
nature of
transaction

Consideration paid
& date

£10,000 paid on 25 | STS Holdings
February 2016 | Limited

Date of
transaction

Sold to Relationship

Common Director

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

1 have received claims totafling £284,126.80 from 9 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
6 creditors whose debts total £71,900 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

| would confirm that it is anticipated there wiit be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Ligquidation. Our fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of our remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to us at that time.

A copy of that estimate is attached at Appendix B.

Our time costs for the Period are £7,631.00. This represents 27.10 hours at an average rate of
£281.59 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by us in managing the liguidation. Fees tofalling £5,000 plus VAT have
been drawn on account, to date. Although the time costs have exceeded the Fees Estimate,
the Liquidators have decided not to seek approval for any increase, at present.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from hitps:/www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liguidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Joint Liquidators' Annuat Progress Report to Creditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

52 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

6 Next Report
6.1 We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case we will write to all creditors with our final progress report ahead of convening the
final meeting of creditors.

Yours faithfully

Stephen Conn
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Craditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 February 2016 to 24
February 2017 Appendix A

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



INCOME

Stock
Baok Debts
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current
Office

Vat Payable

23 Twenty Three Limited
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account
25 February 2015 to 24 February 2017

Total (£)

10,000.00
360.00
0.31

10,360.31

56.00
5,000.00
5,000.00

145.36

10,201.36

158.95

2,028.08
215.13
(84.26)

(2,000.00)

158.95




23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Fees Estimate/information as at 25 February 2016 Appendix B

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



00'szl 00051 00562 00°S6E
T:.._:N [ sveo - 000'Z 0SL ££0°1 £96T
00TE 0091 00 0s'E 05L
00'0L1 oK'z 002! - - 00°01 - 002
wor | 589 J ooz - 00 001 00
SLTTL 500'z 00'6 - - 00's - 00z 00°Z
00'S6E £65 oSl - - - 0l
00’691 £7p 05T - - 00l - 00 050 -
@es Apnoy [3dscoaliny] sinoy ol | poddng [ sojensiiwey iowessupy [ioensiiwpy]  soBeuewy | seBeuery | sebewey | Joweng Jeuyeg
sbesony oo Jownp Joueg uEsERy Jones

£IN0H

81Bp 0} UMBID 586} |R301
3 91.s Apnoy ebessay

eprif yeys Aq 1500 awp jejo),
apeub yeys Aq sinoy o)

B0

uogesn

xel

stugasy

sie)ewW Jayo

SR/ SI0NpAUT

si30

painoag

sJopaud

Suipes)

Buppea )

sjesse Aued piyL/BN | Jo uoRusiay
se|es Jasse pue ssausng '‘Auedold
UoRaj|00 1930

SI6SSE JO Uonesyeey
suofieBaseaul pue vaao
suongebsanu]

SIEE JO JuawWelels pue Bugiodey ACinElg
Supjueq pue uoheLsiuRUpY
Buued eses pue welnuioddy
Buueid pue uogensLpy

SpRI9 §=s

ueunuicddy 1504 painoul aq o) SWE 10 HBWRST - PSUWI seil] AUBM] €Z




-~

23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 25 February 20186 to 24 February 2017
Appendix C

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



000 PoUiE) $ead Mol

818z 00'Iee'L oLz 06' oz 000 00°0 o%rL —r—
g 0 00TLE's o'kl 08t [ 000 2070 7] SRSy JO UORRSINY
EEEIE 00TISE oF'LL o8t 000 00’0 000 0oL WPOIS : GOE
98'ETT [ 7] [ 3 oLt oo 000 000 08’} suopsBgsanu|
96°'6TT [1offi: 1) oES oL'e 000 000 000 0L spodey YOaD : 102
{3774 007L8T ool oz e [y ] 000 [ -3 L]
S92 00ZAT orolL T oz 000 000 08's RIOPeST) o Bugiodey] AIOWIRS : FOS
(3) syey g poddng SEuoissajod

ApnoH efigseny {3) 1900 stunl |RNOH Ao soluump JUnrsissy ¥ suNHeYY JOfUSS DO sobeuey Ao UCHOUN] YIOM O UOPRIISEND

150« :0pad Paloid
LVOZIZOIVE 01 91L02/20/6T (W0l
paju seuy] Queml £2 - 21001

Aewiwing 3s09 B swi] 6dIS pPajiejaq - Ajuz swiy



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

7.1

7.2

7.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case tearn will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Robson Kay
advice)

B

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liquidators® Expenses & Dishursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of our fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Specific penalty bond 56.00
Statutory Advertising 145.36

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

None Nil

Joint Liquidators' Annuga! Progress Report to Creditors & Members



23 TWENTY THREE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

9.2

93

94

10

10.1

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in the
period

Incurred hut Totai
nat paid to anticipated

covered by date £ cost £

this report £

Statutory advertising .
Specific penaity bond 56.00 N 56.00
Category 2 disbursements

Nil Nil Nil
None

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically Identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and extemnal printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

CG&Co's current charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2016 are detailed below. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Partner 395
Manager 2685
Assistant Manager 150
Administrator 125

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



